
CONSERVATORY OF MUSIC 
COLLEGE OF CREATIVE ARTS 

UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

MUF655 
RESEARCH PROJECT 

EFFECTIVE ITALL4N LYRIC DICTION: ANALYSIS OF RECORDING OF 
CRUDE FURIE BY JOYCE DIDONATO 

SHARIFAH NURILMUHAYATI BINTI SYED HUSSAIN 
2020991907 

OCTOBER 2021 - FEBUARY 2022 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Thanks to Almighty God for giving the consent by his grace, I am willing to complete this study. 

I would also like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my research supervisor, DR. 
Bernard Tan Yong Boon, lecturer Bachelor of Music Performance at the University of Technology 
Mara, for allowing me to do research and providing invaluable guidance throughout this research. 
His dynamism, positivity, sincerity, and motivation have left an indelible impression on me. He 
showed me how to conduct research and present my findings most clearly and concisely possible. 
Working and studying under his direction was a tremendous honour and privilege. I am 
appreciative of everything he has done for me. I'd also like to express my gratitude for his 
friendship, sensitivity, and good humour. 

I would also like to express my gratitude and hundreds of thanks to my lovely classmates, 
friends, and everyone who helped me finish my research. Furthermore, my special thanks go to 
my classmate Miera Liyana and Faqihah Aliah, who always believes in me, helping me throughout 
this journey of finishing my thesis successfully. 

I am incredibly grateful to my parents for their support, prayers, and sacrifices for my 
education and future. 

Ill 



ABSTRACT 

This paper aims to investigate the Effective Italian Lyric Diction: Analysis Of Recording Of Crude 
furie By Joyce Didonato. Students gained practice singing opera songs from various operas selected 
by their teachers. However, students frequently struggle with singing the lyric of any classical 
music flawlessly. The vocalist is expected to acquire English, Italian, Latin, French, and German 
equipment, as these are the standard opera and art song repertoire languages. The purpose of this 
study is to discover effective ways to practice lyric diction and analyse Joyce DiDonato's approach 
on her Italian diction on the performance of Crude furie and hopes to give more insights and 
information to singers, especially classical vocal majors purpose of this research as a contribution. 
This research hopes to give students vocals a guide to discovering effective ways to improve their 
lyric diction when singing in the Italian language. 

IV 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
ABSTRACT 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 
LIST OF TABLES 
LIST OF FIGURES 

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 
1.1 Background 
1.2 Problem Statement / Rationale 
1.3 Objectives 
1.4 Research Questions 
1.5 Significance of Study / Limitations 

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 
2.1 The International Phonetic Alphabet (IPA) 
2.2 George Frideric Handel 
2.3 Crude jurie in Serse 
2.4 Joyce DiDonato 
2.5 Articulation 
2.6 Italian Language 

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 
3.1 Qualitative Method 
3.2 Research Design 
3.3 Data Acquisition 
3.4 Score to be analysed 
3.5 Performance to be analysed 

PAGE 

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS 
4.1 Introduction 
4.2 Italian diction 

4.2.1 
4.2.2 
4.2.3 
4.2.4 
4.2.5 

4.2.6 

Syllabification 
Diacritical Marks in Italian 
Italian Word Stress 
Apocopation 
Vowels 
4.2.5.1 Semi Consonant/ Semi vowels 
4.2.5.2 Diphthongs 
4.2.5.3 Triphthongs 
Consonants 

II 

iii 
iv 
V -

vii 
vii 

1 -
2 -
3 
3 
4 

5 -
7 
7 -
8-
9-
10 

11 
12 
13 
13 
15 

vi 

i 

2 
3 

6 

8 
9 
10 

- 14 

16 
17 
17- 18 
18 
18 
19 
19-22 
22-23 
23 -24 
25 
25-29 



4.2.6.1 Combinations 29 - 31 
4.2.6.2 Long consonants 31-32 
4.2.6.3 Short Consonants 32 
4.2.6.4 Voiceless Consonants 32 

4.2.7 The musicality effects of the Italian language 32-33 
4.2.7.1 Tenuto Effect 33 
4.2.7.2 Martellato Effect 33 - 34 
4.2.7.3 Staccato effect 34 

4.3 Score Analysis 35-38 
4.4 Performance Analysis 39-42 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION 43 - 44 

REFERENCES 45 - 49 

VI 




