

## CONSERVATORY OF MUSIC COLLEGE OF CREATIVE ARTS UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

### MUF655 RESEARCH PROJECT

## EFFECTIVE ITALIAN LYRIC DICTION: ANALYSIS OF RECORDING OF CRUDE FURIE BY JOYCE DIDONATO

# SHARIFAH NURILMUHAYATI BINTI SYED HUSSAIN 2020991907

OCTOBER 2021 - FEBUARY 2022

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to Almighty God for giving the consent by his grace, I am willing to complete this study.

I would also like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my research supervisor, DR. Bernard Tan Yong Boon, lecturer Bachelor of Music Performance at the University of Technology Mara, for allowing me to do research and providing invaluable guidance throughout this research. His dynamism, positivity, sincerity, and motivation have left an indelible impression on me. He showed me how to conduct research and present my findings most clearly and concisely possible. Working and studying under his direction was a tremendous honour and privilege. I am appreciative of everything he has done for me. I'd also like to express my gratitude for his friendship, sensitivity, and good humour.

I would also like to express my gratitude and hundreds of thanks to my lovely classmates, friends, and everyone who helped me finish my research. Furthermore, my special thanks go to my classmate Miera Liyana and Faqihah Aliah, who always believes in me, helping me throughout this journey of finishing my thesis successfully.

I am incredibly grateful to my parents for their support, prayers, and sacrifices for my education and future.

### **ABSTRACT**

This paper aims to investigate the Effective Italian Lyric Diction: Analysis Of Recording Of *Crude furie* By Joyce Didonato. Students gained practice singing opera songs from various operas selected by their teachers. However, students frequently struggle with singing the lyric of any classical music flawlessly. The vocalist is expected to acquire English, Italian, Latin, French, and German equipment, as these are the standard opera and art song repertoire languages. The purpose of this study is to discover effective ways to practice lyric diction and analyse Joyce DiDonato's approach on her Italian diction on the performance of *Crude furie* and hopes to give more insights and information to singers, especially classical vocal majors purpose of this research as a contribution. This research hopes to give students vocals a guide to discovering effective ways to improve their lyric diction when singing in the Italian language.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

AC AB TA LIS	KNOWL STRACT	CONTENTS BLES	PAGE ii iii iv v - vi vii viii
1.1	Backgrou	ONE: INTRODUCTION  nd Statement / Rationale	1 - 2 2 - 3
1.3 1.4	Objective Research		3 3 4
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5	The Interr George Fr	on	5 - 6 7 7 - 8 8 - 9 9 - 10
3.1		_	11 12 13
3.4 3.5	Score to	be analysed ance to be analysed	13 - 14 15
СН	APTER I	FOUR: FINDINGS	
4.1 4.2	4.2.1 4.2.2 4.2.3 4.2.4 4.2.5	Adiction Syllabification Diacritical Marks in Italian Italian Word Stress Apocopation Vowels 4.2.5.1 Semi Consonant/ Semi vowels 4.2.5.2 Diphthongs 4.2.5.3 Triphthongs	16 17 17 - 18 18 18 19 19 - 22 22 - 23 23 - 24 25
	4.2.6	Consonants	25 - 29

REFERENC	43 - 44 45 - 49	
CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION		
4.4 Performance Analysis		39 - 42
4.3 Score Analysis		35 - 38
	4.2.7.3 Staccato effect	34
	4.2.7.2 Martellato Effect	33 - 34
	4.2.7.1 Tenuto Effect	33
4.2.7	The musicality effects of the Italian language	32 - 33
	4.2.6.4 Voiceless Consonants	32
	4.2.6.3 Short Consonants	32
	4.2.6.2 Long consonants	31 - 32
	4.2.6.1 Combinations	29 - 31